and contractual re-pricing behaviour as
well as behavioural repayment profiles
of the underlying Balance Sheet items
when preparing the sensitivities above.
The results also include the impact of
derivative transactions.
CSRBB
CSRBB measures duration and credit
linked risk associated with both fixed
and floating rate securities and is
independent from interest rate risk.
This risk cannot be mitigated through
interest rate swaps and can only be
partly mitigated through credit default
swaps, although this is not a practice
that the Bank engages in. Movements in
credit spreads will generate an additional
valuation risk separate from interest rate
risk. Any gain or loss in value arising from

CSRBB is reflected in the Bank’s Financial
Statements. This risk is managed through
the setting of risk appetite and is defined
in the Interest Rate Risk Management
Policy. The metric used to monitor this
risk is CR01 and this represents the value
impact of a 1bps increase in the price
of the underlying security, this value is
currently deemed immaterial based on
the definition of materiality within the
Banks Annual Report and Accounts.

EVE

£m 30 September 2022 30 September 2021

+250 basis points increase 1.2 (3.9)

-250 basis points decrease (floored at zero) 0 3.5

Steepener (short term rates down and long-term rates up) (6.5) (6.8)

Flattener (short term rates up and long-term rates down) 6.5 6.5

Short rate up 6.1 4.0

Short rate down (6.4) (1.6)

Maximum (6.5) (6.8)

Hodge Bank Pillar 3 Disclosures – Period ended 30 September 2022	 29

9Leverage Ratio

Hodge Bank Pillar 3 Disclosures – Period ended 30 September 2022	 30

The Leverage Ratio is a non-risk-based
measure that supplements the risk-based
capital requirements. It is calculated as
Tier 1 capital divided by an adjusted
Balance Sheet exposure. The ratio does
not distinguish between the credit
quality of loans and can be used to
review lending in proportion to the
capital base.

The PRA’s UK Leverage Ratio framework
that came into force from 1 January
2022, allows institutions within its scope